compliance costs and increase the time it takes to obtain required permits. Additionally, increased regulation of oil and natural gas producers, including regulation
associated with hydraulic fracturing, could reduce regional supply of oil and natural gas and therefore throughput on our gathering systems. For more information
see “Business—Rate and Other Regulation.”

Results of Operations—Pro Forma
 The discussion of the results of operations presented below covers our pro forma results of operations. These pro forma results may not be indicative of
future results or of actual historical results had the transactions described therein occurred as of the dates indicated or the results of operations that might be
achieved for any future periods. Please read “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.”

The following table provides a summary of our results of operations on a pro forma basis for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 compared to the
nine months ended September 30, 2012, and for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Pro forma Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
Gathering and

Processing
Transportation

and Storage   Eliminations

Enable
Midstream

Partners, LP
   (In millions)
Revenues   $ 1,605   $ 1,082   $ (391)  $ 2,296
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)   1,045   656   (389)   1,312

Gross margin on revenues   560   426   (2)   984
Operation and maintenance   202   166   (2)   366
Depreciation and amortization   126   79   —   205
Impairment   12   —   —   12
Taxes other than income   17   28   —   45

Operating income   $ 203   $ 153   $ —   $ 356

Equity in earnings of equity method affiliates   $ —   $ 9   $ —   $ 9

Pro forma Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
Gathering and

Processing
Transportation

and Storage   Eliminations

Enable
Midstream

Partners, LP
   (In millions)
Revenues   $ 1,242   $ 841   $ (217)  $ 1,866
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)   709   388   (215)   882

Gross margin on revenues   533   453   (2)   984
Operation and maintenance   173   152   (2)   323
Depreciation and amortization   126   72   —   198
Gain on insurance proceeds   (8)   —   —   (8)
Taxes other than income   14   32   —   46

Operating income   $ 228   $ 197   $ —   $ 425

Equity in earnings of equity method affiliates   $ 5   $ 10   $ —   $ 15

108

Table of Contents

Pro forma Year Ended December 31, 2012

Gathering
and

Processing
Transportation

and Storage   Eliminations

Enable
Midstream
Partners,

LP
   (in millions)
Revenues   $ 1,728   $ 1,141   $ (305)  $ 2,564
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)   991   550   (303)   1,238

Gross margin on revenues   737   591   (2)   1,326
Operation and maintenance   240   208   (2)   446
Depreciation and amortization   182   91   —   273
Gain on insurance proceeds   (8)   —   —   (8)
Taxes other than income   18   39   —   57

Operating income   $ 305   $ 253   $ —   $ 558

Equity in earnings of equity method affiliates   $ 5   $ 13   $ —   $ 18

Gathering and Processing

 Our gathering and processing business segment reported pro forma operating income of $203 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013
compared to $228 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012. Pro forma operating income declined $25 million primarily due to an increase in
operation and maintenance expenses of $29 million, an impairment of $12 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013, and a $8 million gain on